

No. 02-1343

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ENGINE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION AND
WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,
COALITION FOR CLEAN AIR, INC.,
COMMUNITIES FOR A BETTER ENVIRONMENT,
INC., PLANNING AND CONSERVATION LEAGUE,
AND SIERRA CLUB**

GAIL RUDERMAN FEUER *
JULIE MASTERS
ZAHIRAH WASHINGTON
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL

1314 Second Street
Santa Monica, CA 90401
(310) 434-2300

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1200 18th St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
202-730-1300

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
I. THE SOUTH COAST AIR BASIN’S “EXTREME” AIR POLLUTION PROBLEM.....	4
II. THE PRIMARY ROLE OF STATES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS IN PRE- VENTING AND CONTROLLING AIR POLLUTION.....	6
III. THE ACT’S COMPREHENSIVE SCHEME FOR ESTABLISHING EMISSIONS LIMITATIONS FOR THE PRODUCTION OF NEW MOTOR VEHICLES.....	10
IV. THE PURPOSE AND DESIGN OF THE FLEET RULES.....	13
V. THE PURPOSE AND DESIGN OF CLEAN VEHICLE PURCHASE INCENTIVE PROGRAMS.....	15
VI. THE DECISIONS BELOW UPHOLDING THE FLEET RULES.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO PREEMPT STATE AND LOCAL VEHICLE PURCHASE REQUIREMENTS SUCH AS THE DISTRICT’S FLEET RULES.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Under The Clean Air Act, A “Standard” Is A Numerical Production Mandate Imposed On Manufacturers.....	23
B. The Fleet Rules Are Not “Standards” Under Section 209(a)	32
C. Section 246 of the Act, Which Mandates Fleet Rules In Certain Circumstances, Further Confirms That “Standards” Under Section 209(a) Do Not Include Fleet Purchase Requirements	34
D. The Savings Clause And The Presumption Against Preemption Support The Conclusion That The Fleet Rules Are Not Preempted.....	36
E. Section 177 Does Not Expand The Scope Of Preemption Under Section 209(a).....	39
II. THE FLEET RULES ADVANCE THE PURPOSES OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AND DO NOT REQUIRE MANUFACTURERS TO PRODUCE A “THIRD VEHICLE.”	40
A. Preempting The Fleet Rules Would Frustrate Congress’s Intent That States And Local Governments Reduce Air Pollution	41
B. Preempting The Fleet Rules Would Not Further The Purpose Of Section 209(a) To Protect Manufacturers From Having To Produce A “Third Vehicle.”	44
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>American Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	30, 31
<i>American Automobile Mfrs. Assoc. v. Cahill</i> , 152 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1998)	46, 47
<i>Ass'n of Int'l Automobile Mfrs. Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 208 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	46, 47
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	30
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Const., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	30
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	37
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	37, 44
<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996).....	23
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. and Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	37, 38, 48
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2148 (2003).....	23, 35
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	30
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	30, 38
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20, 28
<i>Exxon Mobil Corporation v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	31
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .	22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) ...	37, 40, 44
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	30
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 446 U.S. 952 (1980).....	7, 26
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. New York State Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	30, 37, 40
<i>NLRB v. Federbush Co.</i> , 121 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1941).....	22
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)....	22
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc., v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	38
<i>Shea v. Vialpando</i> , 416 U.S. 251 (1974)	31
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988).....	22
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	22, 37, 40
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	7, 8, 10, 38
<i>United States v. James</i> , 478 U.S. 597 (1986)	31
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	38
<i>Washington v. General Motor Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972).....	41, 42
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	23, 29, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
Clean Air Act of 1963; Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392 (1963)	6, 38
National Emissions Standards Act, Pub. L. 90-148, 81 Stat. 485 (1967)	11, 18
Clean Air Act amendments, Pub. L. 89-271, 79 Stat. 992 <i>et seq.</i> (1965)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	30
42 U.S.C. § 7401, Clean Air Act § 101	6, 21, 38, 41
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a), Clean Air Act § 107(a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d), Clean Air Act § 107(d)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7409, Clean Air Act § 109	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a), Clean Air Act § 110(a)	7, 49
42 U.S.C. § 7416, Clean Air Act § 116	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7502(a), Clean Air Act § 172	4
42 U.S.C. § 7507, Clean Air Act § 177	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7509(b), Clean Air Act § 179(b)	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 7511-7514, Clean Air Act § 181-191	4, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7511(a), Clean Air Act § 181(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c), Clean Air Act § 182(c)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(d), Clean Air Act § 182(d)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7513(c), Clean Air Act § 188(c)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7513(e), Clean Air Act § 188(e)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7521, Clean Air Act § 202	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7522, Clean Air Act § 203	10, 19, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7525, Clean Air Act § 206	11, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7543, Clean Air Act § 209	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7545, Clean Air Act § 211	10
42 U.S.C. § 7550(3), Clean Air Act § 216(3)	11, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7573, Clean Air Act § 233	10
42 U.S.C. § 7583(a), Clean Air Act § 243(a)	28
42 U.S.C. § 7586, Clean Air Act § 246	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 7589(f), Clean Air Act § 249(f).....	49
42 U.S.C. § 7602(k), Clean Air Act § 302(K).....	26
49 U.S.C. app. § 1305(a)	30
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 40447.5	9, 13, 42
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 43101	13
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 43102	13
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 43804	32
Cal. Health & Safety Code, §§ 44243-44247, §§ 44275 <i>et seq.</i>	15
Ga. Code Ann., § 48-7-40.16.....	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-32,2001	16
W.Va. Code §§ 11-6D-1 – 11-6D-8	16
REGULATIONS:	
58 Fed. Reg. 3334 (Jan. 8, 1993).....	4
61 Fed. Reg. 10920 (Mar. 18, 1996)	4
63 Fed. Reg. 20103 (April 23, 1998).....	47
65 Fed. Reg. 6091 (Feb. 8, 2000)	4
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961(a) (2003).....	13, 32
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961(b) (2003).....	13
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961(e) (2003).....	13
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 9300 (2003)	5
MISCELLANEOUS:	
99-30 Cal. Reg. L. Bull. 383 (Jul. 23, 1999), <i>available at</i> 99-30 CRLB 383 (Lexis 1999).....	6
113 Cong. Rec. 30945 (1967).....	42
Cal. Assem. Comm. On Natural Resources, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 151 (1987-1988 Reg. Sess.) June 29, 1987, p.4.	14, 42
California Air Resources Board, Lower-Emission School Bus Program 2001, available at http://www.arb.ca.gov/msprog/schoolbus/final guide.doc	16, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
EPA, Health Assessment Document for Diesel Engine Exhaust (May 1, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://cfpub.epa.gov/ncea/cfm/recordisplay.cfm?deid=29060	6
H.R. Rep. No. 90-728 (1967)	12, 42, 45
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 101-490, pt. 1 (1990)	9, 35
Sen. Comm. On Public Works, 103d Cong., 1st Sess., A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Serial No. 103-38 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 90-403 (1967).....	12, 26, 44
U.S. Dep't of Health, Education, & Welfare, A Digest of State Air Pollution Laws (Public Health Serv. 1963).....	7
Waxman, Henry, et al., <i>Cars, Fuels, And Clean Air: A Review of Title II of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990</i> , 21 <i>Env'tl. L.</i> 1947, 1950 (1991).....	5
